

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA
Case Nos. SC09-1181 & SC10-1349

PUBLIC DEFENDER, ELEVENTH
JUDICIAL CIRCUIT OF FLORIDA,
Petitioner,
v.

THE STATE OF FLORIDA,
Respondent.

ANTOINE BOWENS,
Petitioner,
v.

THE STATE OF FLORIDA,
Respondent.

ANSWER BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

On Discretionary Review from the Third District Court of Appeal

Richard L. Polin (FBN 0230987)
Bureau Chief, Criminal Appeals
Office of the Attorney General
444 Brickell Avenue
Miami, Florida 33131
(305) 377-5441
(305) 377-5655 (fax)

PAMELA JO BONDI
ATTORNEY GENERAL
Scott D. Makar (FBN 709697)
Solicitor General
Louis F. Hubener (FBN 0140084)
Chief Deputy Solicitor General
Ronald Lathan (FBN 18477)
Deputy Solicitor General
Office of the Attorney General
The Capitol, PL-01
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050
(850) 414-3681
(850) 410-2672 (fax)
Counsel for State of Florida

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASES AND FACTS 1

 I. Public Defender v. State of Florida, Case No. SC09-1181 1

 A. Background.....1

 B. Trial Court Proceedings.....2

 C. The Appeal at the Third District.10

 II. Bowens v. Florida, Case No. SC10-1349.14

 A. Background.....14

 B. Trial Court Proceedings.....16

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT21

ARGUMENT28

 I. PD-11 presented insufficient evidence of actual or imminent
 constitutional violations to support en masse withdrawal.28

 A. Withdrawal due to claimed workload conflicts is permissible
 only when actual or imminent harm to clients’ constitutional
 rights to effective counsel is proven.....28

 1. Section 27.5303(1)(d), Florida Statutes, does not permit
 withdrawal based solely on excessive caseload.....30

 2. The requirement of actual prejudice to constitutional
 rights is consistent with this Court’s caselaw on
 withdrawals.36

3.	Potential violations of Bar ethics rules are a non-dispositive factor in reviewing withdrawal motions.....	43
4.	Withdrawal cannot be based on outdated caseload standards, but must capture the actual workload of defense counsel.	47
B.	Under any standard, the systemic en masse withdrawal in this case is insupportable on the record below.....	50
C.	SAO-11 was improperly denied standing and was unable to present evidence and operate as a true advocate of its position, thereby diminishing the accuracy of the record.	55
II.	<i>Bowens</i> should be affirmed because section 27.5303(1)(d), Florida Statutes, is constitutional and because no actual or imminent threat to <i>Bowens</i> 's constitutional right of effective counsel was shown.	58
A.	Section 27.5303(1)(d), Florida Statutes, is constitutional because it permits withdrawal when a public defender's excessive workload is shown to prejudice a defendant's constitutional right to effective counsel.	58
B.	Withdrawal is impermissible because insufficient evidence was presented that <i>Bowens</i> 's constitutional right to effective representation was violated.	62
	CONCLUSION.....	66
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE	67

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Babb v. Edwards,</u> 412 So. 2d 859 (Fla. 1982)	62
<u>Blackstock v. Newman,</u> 461 So. 2d 1021 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985).....	64
<u>Crist v. Fla. Ass’n of Criminal Defense Lawyers, Inc.,</u> 978 So. 2d 134 (Fla. 2009)	58, 61
<u>Dade Cnty. v. Baker,</u> 362 So. 2d 151 (Fla. 3d DCA 1978).....	39
<u>Downs v. State,</u> 453 So. 2d 1102 (Fla. 1984)	45
<u>Escambia Cnty. v. Behr,</u> 384 So. 2d 147 (Fla. 1980)	39
<u>Farinas v. State,</u> 569 So. 2d 425 (Fla. 1990)	57
<u>Fla. Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot. v. ContractPoint Fla. Parks LLC,</u> 986 So. 2d 1260 (Fla. 2008)	60
<u>Gannett Co., Inc. v. Anderson,</u> 947 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1st DCA 2006).....	35
<u>Guzman v. State,</u> 644 So. 2d 996 (Fla. 1994)	32
<u>Hagopian v. Justice Administrative Comm’n,</u> 18 So. 3d 625 (Fla. 2d DCA 2009).....	42, 46, 57

<u>Hatten v. State,</u> 561 So. 2d 562 (Fla. 1990)	37
<u>Hayes v. Guardianship of Thompson,</u> 952 So. 2d 498 (Fla. 2006)	55
<u>In re Certification of Conflicts in Motion to Withdraw Filed By Public Defender of the Tenth Judicial Circuit Public Defender,</u> 636 So. 2d 18 (Fla. 1994)	38
<u>In re Order on Prosecution of Criminal Appeals By the Tenth Judicial Circuit Public Defender,</u> 561 So. 2d 1130 (Fla. 1990)	14, 36, 37, 52
<u>In re Public Defender’s Certification of Conflict & Mot. to Withdraw Due to Excessive Caseload & Mot. for Writ of Mandamus,</u> 709 So. 2d 101 (Fla. 1998)	13, 31, 37
<u>In re Report of the Comm’n on Dist. Ct. of App. Performance & Accountability— Rule of Judicial Administration 2.035,</u> 933 So. 2d 1136 (Fla. 2006)	48
<u>Johnson v. State,</u> 2012 WL 16692 (Fla. Jan. 5, 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Kennedy v. Carlson,</u> 544 N.W.2d 1 (Minn. 1996)	40
<u>Lewis v. Leon Cnty.,</u> 73 So. 3d 151 (Fla. 2011)	28
<u>Luckey v. Harris,</u> 860 F.2d 1012 (11th Cir. 1988).....	41
<u>Luckey v. Miller,</u> 976 F.2d 673 (11th Cir. 1992).....	41
<u>Marrero v. State,</u> 71 So. 3d 881 (Fla. 2011)	28

<u>Mickens v. Taylor,</u> 535 U.S. 162 (2002)	42, 45
<u>Nelson v. State,</u> 274 So. 2d 256 (Fla. 4th DCA 1973)	17
<u>Nix v. Whiteside,</u> 475 U.S. 157 (1986)	44
<u>Office of Public Defender v. State,</u> 714 So. 2d 1083 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998).....	34
<u>People v. Dist. Ct. of El Paso Cnty.,</u> 761 P.2d 206 (Colo. 1988)	41
<u>Platt v. State,</u> 664 N.E.2d 357 (Ind. Ct. App. 1996)	40
<u>Routly v. State,</u> 590 So. 2d 397 (Fla. 1991)	54
<u>Schwartz v. Cianca,</u> 495 So. 2d 1208 (Fla. 4th DCA 1986)	39
<u>Snelgrove v. State,</u> 921 So. 2d 560 (Fla. 2005)	32
<u>State ex rel. Stephan v. Smith,</u> 747 P.2d 816 (Kan. 1987).....	41
<u>State ex. rel. Escambia Cnty. v. Behr,</u> 354 So. 2d 974 (Fla. 1st DCA 1978).....	39
<u>State v. Bivona,</u> 496 So. 2d 130 (Fla. 1986)	64
<u>State v. Bowens,</u> 39 So. 3d 479 (Fla. 3d. DCA 2010).....	18, 65

<u>State v. Earnest,</u> 265 So. 2d 397 (Fla. 1st DCA 1972).....	64
<u>State v. Guzman,</u> 697 So. 2d 1263 (Fla. 3d DCA 1997).....	64
<u>State v. Naveira,</u> 873 So. 2d 300 (Fla. 2004)	64
<u>State v. Peart,</u> 621 So. 2d 780 (La. 1993).....	41
<u>State v. Public Defender, Eleventh Judicial Circuit,</u> 12 So. 3d 798 (Fla. 3d DCA 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Strickland v. Washington,</u> 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	41, 44, 45, 52
<u>U.S. v. Gonzalez-Lopez,</u> 548 U.S. 140 (2006)	28
<u>United States v. Cronin,</u> 466 U.S. 648 (1984)	42
<u>Williams v. Oken,</u> 62 So. 3d 1129 (Fla. 2011)	58
 Constitutional Provisions and Statute	
Art. I, § 16, Fla. Const.	29
Art. V, § 4(b)(1), Fla. Const.....	29
Art. V, § 14(c), Fla. Const.	32
Art. V, § 18, Fla. Const.....	46, 61
Ch. 99-282, § 1, Laws of Fla..	32
Ch. 2003-402, § 19, Laws of Fla..	32

§ 27.01(2), Fla. Stat.....	55
§ 27.40(1), Fla. Stat.....	35
§ 27.51(1), Fla. Stat.....	35
§ 27.51(2), Fla. Stat.....	34
§ 27.52, Fla. Stat.	35
§ 27.53, Fla. Stat.	32
§ 27.53(2), Fla. Stat.....	39
§ 27.53(3), Fla. Stat.....	32
§ 27.5303, Fla. Stat.	<i>passim</i>
§ 27.5303(1), Fla. Stat.....	10
§ 27.5303(1)(a), Fla. Stat.	30, 33, 56, 59
§ 27.5303(1)(d), Fla. Stat. (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 27.5303(1)(e), Fla. Stat.	32
§ 27.5304, Fla. Stat.	10

Rules

Fla.R.App.P. 9.210.....	67
Fla.R.Crim.P. 3.130(c)(1)	34
Fla.R.Crim.P. 3.191(a)	63
Fla.R.Crim.P. 3.191(b).....	63
Fla.R.Crim.P. 3.850	29

Other

B. Brummer, Policy Studies, Inc., Final Report Productivity Improvement Study of the Maricopa County Public Defender’s Office (October 2000), *available at* <http://www.centerforpubicpolicy.org/index.php?s=16415>48

Fla. S. Committees on Crim. Justice, Judiciary, & Gov't Reform & Oversight, How to Promote Cost-Efficiencies in the Public Defender System Through Legislation (Dec. 1996)31

Fla. S. Comm. on Crim. Justice, Review of the Public Defender Conflict System & Appellate Overload, (Nov. 1998)31
